BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: ) GPA Docket 21-09
)
The Application of the Guam Power )
Authority to Exercise Extension Option ) ORDER
under the Diesel Fuel Supply Contract )
with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla )
Petroleum and Energy, LLC (IP&E Guam) )
)
INTRODUCTION

1. This matter comes before the Guam Public Utilities Commission [“PUC”] upon the
Guam Power Authority [“GPA”] Petition to Exercise Extension Option under the
Diesel Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. [“Mobil Oil Guam”] and Isla
Petroleum and Energy, LLC [“IP&E Guam”].1

BACKGROUND

2. On August 29, 2019, the PUC approved the present Contracts for Supply of Diesel
Fuel Oil for the Baseload Plants, Fast-Track Diesel Plants, and Combustion Turbine
Plants, with the Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. for 3 sites and with Isla Petroleum and Energy
Holdings, LLC (IP&E) for 1 site.2

3. Mobil Oil Guam is presently GPA’s diesel fuel supplier for Site 1 (Yigo CT and
Aggreko), Site 3 (Piti 7), and Site 4 (Cabras 1 & 2, MEC 8 & 9, Manenggon, and
Talofofo).

! GPA Petition to Exercise Extension Option under the Diesel Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum
and Energy, LLC (IP&E Guam), GPA Docket 21-09, filed April 5, 2021.
2 PUC Order, GPA Docket 19-12, dated August 29, 2019, at p. 5.



Order

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 29, 2021

4. TP&E Guam is presently GPA’s diesel fuel supplier for Site 2 (Dededo and Macheche
CT).

5. The current Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts with Mobil Oil Guam and IP&E Guam
expire on December 31, 2021, with an option to extend for three (3) additional one

(1) year terms.?

6. GPA has negotiated with Mobil and IP&E for a contract extension of three (3)
consecutive years without change to the contract extension Fixed Service Fee

schedules.4

7. The estimated Fixed Service Fee and Contract Costs are provided in Exhibit A

attached to the AL] Report (Exhibit A to Resolution No. 2021-04).5

8. The estimated combined annual Contract Costs for Mobil and IP&E are $73,484,200
for the first-year extension, $73,629,400 for the second-year extension, and
$73,781,400 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $220,895,000 for

the 3-year extension period.

9. The estimated combined annual Fixed Service Fee costs for Mobil and IP&E is

$8,047,400 for the first-year extension, $8,192,600 for the second-year extension, and

3 GPA Petition to Exercise Extension Option under the Diesel Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum
and Energy, LLC (IP&E Guam), GPA Docket 21-09, filed April 5, 2021, at p. 1.

* Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities Resolution No. 2021-04, Authorizing the Management of the Guam Power Authority
to Petition the Public Utilities Commission for the Extension Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 Supply Contracts with Mobil Oil Guam Inc.
(MOGI) and Isla Petroleum and Energy, LLC (IP&E), adopted and approved March 23, 2021, at p. 1.

5 Id. at Exhibit A.

6Id. at p. 2.



Order

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 29, 2021

10.

11.

12

13

14.

$3,344,600 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $24,584,600 for the

3-year extension period.”

The contract value for all the site locations for the 3-year extension period is based
upon the estimated fuel price, which is subject to change depending on prevailing

market price for diesel .8

The Fixed Service Fee is the price per gallon, in addition to fuel cost, which the

companies will charge for their services.’?

The total estimated quantity of gallons of diesel fuel for the 3-year extension period

is 105,600 gallons.1®

On March 23, 2021, the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities authorized
GPA to enter three (3)-year contract extensions with Mobil Oil Guam and IP&E
Guam for the supply and delivery of Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2, to commence on January

1, 2022 and to expire on December 31, 2024.11

GPA now requests that the PUC authorize it to exercise extension options for three
(3) years on the diesel fuel supply contracts. If the options were not exercised, GPA

would have to issue a new solicitation.

21d.,

atp. 1.

8 ALJ Report, GPA Docket 19-12, dated August 25, 2019, at p. 3.

?1d.

10 See Exhibit “A”.
11 CCU Resolution No. 2021-04, supra, at p. 2.



Order

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 29, 2021

15. GPA anticipates that a new solicitation would yield an increase in Fixed Service Fee

due to the rising costs for delivery of services.!?

16. The AL]J filed his Report herein dated April 24, 2021. The PUC adopts the

conclusions and recommendations therein.

DETERMINATIONS

17. GPA’s decision to exercise its 3-year contract extension period is justified.
Otherwise, procurement of a new diesel fuel contract would likely result in higher

Fixed Service Fees.

18. The Fixed Service Fee Cost is slightly higher for the 3-year contract extension period
than for the prior 2-year contract base period. However, there are savings in the
Fixed Service Fee Cost for the 3-year contract extension period compared to such

Cost in GPA’s previous contract (roughly $1,090,600.00).13

19. The PUC previously determined that a continuous supply of diesel fuel oil is

necessary for GPA to maintain its electric power generation capacity.'4

20. If the PUC do not approve the current contract extension request, GPA would have
to issue a new procurement and could be left with a more expensive supply

contract.

121d. atp. 1.
13 See Exhibit “A”.

14 PUC Order, GPA Docket 19-12 (Approving the Contract for Supply of Diesel Fuel Oil to GPA), dated August 29, 2019 at p. 4.

-+



Order

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 29, 2021

21. Diesel fuel assists GPA in providing a stable and uninterrupted supply of electricity

to meet the island wide utility power demand.!>

22. Diesel fuel is essential to the operation of the diesel power plants, and the contracts

are reasonable, prudent, and necessary.

ORDERING PROVISIONS

Upon consideration of the record herein, the Petition of GPA, the ALJ] Report, and
for good cause shown, on motion duly made, seconded, and carried by the
affirmative vote of the undersigned Commissioners, the Commission hereby

ORDERS that:

1. GPA’s Petition is approved. GPA is authorized to exercise the three (3)
additional one-year contract extensions for Supply of Diesel Fuel Oil with

Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum and Energy Holdings, LLC (IT&E).

2. GPA is authorized to expend up to the total amount of $245,479,600.00 for
the three (3) additional one-year contract extensions, which includes fuel cost
and Fixed Service Fee Costs. Such expenditures shall be in accordance with
Exhibit A. Fuel price may be adjusted upward or downward dependent

upon market price.

3. GPA is ordered to pay the Commission’s regulatory fees and expenses,

including, without limitation, consulting and counsel fees and the fees and

51d.



Order

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 29, 2021

expenses of conducting the hearing proceedings. Assessment of PUC’s
regulatory fees and expenses is authorized pursuant to 12 GCA §§12103(b)
and 12125(b), and Rule 40 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure before the

Public Utilities Commission.

[SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW ON NEXT PAGE]



Order

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 29, 2021

Dated this 29th day of April 2021.

A

]effﬂ:ey@. Johnson
Chairman

G

M. McDonald S
missioner

QAL

Peter Montinola
Commissioner

Frvys

Pedro S.N. Guerrero
Commissioner

e

Rowenfa E. Perez-Camacho
Commissioner

ichaelA Pangelinan
oner

Doris Flores Brooks
Commissioner



