BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

RFCEIVED
APR 2 4 2021

IN THE MATTER OF: GPA Docket 21-09 Public U

s Commisson
GUAM
The Application of the Guam Power

)
)
)
Authority to Exercise Extension Option ) ALJ REPORT
)
)
)
)

under the Diesel Fuel Supply Contract
with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla
Petroleum and Energy, LLC (IP&E Guam)

INTRODUCTION

1. This matter comes before the Guam Public Utilities Commission [“PUC”] upon the
Guam Power Authority [“GPA”] Petition to Exercise Extension Option under the
Diesel Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. [“Mobil Oil Guam”] and Isla
Petroleum and Energy, LLC [“IP&E Guam”].1

BACKGROUND

2. On August 29, 2019, the PUC approved the present Contracts for Supply of Diesel
Fuel Oil for the Baseload Plants, Fast-Track Diesel Plants, and Combustion Turbine
Plants, with the Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. for 3 sites and with Isla Petroleum and Energy
Holdings, LLC (IP&E) for 1 site.?

3. Mobil Oil Guam is presently GPA’s diesel fuel supplier for Site 1 (Yigo CT and
Aggreko), Site 3 (Piti 7), and Site 4 (Cabras 1 & 2, MEC 8 & 9, Manenggon, and
Talofofo).

! GPA Petition to Exercise Extension Option under the Diesel Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum
and Energy, LLC (IP&E Guam), GPA Docket 21-09, filed April 5, 2021.
2 PUC Order, GPA Docket 19-12, dated August 29, 2019, at p. 5.



ALJ Report

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 24, 2021

4. IP&E Guam is presently GPA’s diesel fuel supplier for Site 2 (Dededo and Macheche
CT).

5. The current Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts with Mobil Oil Guam and IP&E Guam
expire on December 31, 2021, with an option to extend for three (3) additional one

(1) year terms.3

6. GPA has negotiated with Mobil and IP&E for a contract extension of three (3)
consecutive years without change to the contract extension Fixed Service Fee

schedules.4

7. The estimated Fixed Service Fee and Contract Costs are provided in Exhibit A
attached hereto (Exhibit A to Resolution No. 2021-04).5

8. The estimated combined annual Contract Costs for Mobil and IP&E are $73,484,200
for the first-year extension, $73,629,400 for the second-year extension, and
$73,781,400 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $220,895,000 for

the 3-year extension period.t

9. The estimated combined annual Fixed Service Fee costs for Mobil and IP&E is

$8,047,400 for the first-year extension, $8,192,600 for the second-year extension, and

3 GPA Petition to Exercise Extension Option under the Diesel Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum
and Energy, LLC (IP&E Guam), GPA Docket 21-09, filed April 5,2021, at p. 1.

1 Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities Resolution No. 2021-04, Authorizing the Management of the Guam Power Authority
to Petition the Public Utilities Commission for the Extension Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 Supply Contracts with Mobil Oil Guam Inc.
(MOGI) and Isla Petroleum and Energy, LLC (IP&E), adopted and approved March 23, 2021, at p. 1.

5 1d. at Exhibit A.

¢1d. at p. 2.



AL]J Report

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 24, 2021

10.

gl

12

13.

14.

$3,344,600 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $24,584,600 for the

3-year extension period.”

The contract value for all the site locations for the 3-year extension period is based
upon the estimated fuel price, which is subject to change depending on prevailing

market price for diesel.?

The Fixed Service Fee is the price per gallon, in addition to fuel cost, which the

companies will charge for their services.?

The total estimated quantity of gallons of diesel fuel for the 3-year extension period

is 105,600 gallons.10

On March 23, 2021, the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities authorized
GPA to enter three (3)-year contract extensions with Mobil Oil Guam and IP&E
Guam for the supply and delivery of Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2, to commence on January

1, 2022 and to expire on December 31, 2024.11

GPA now requests that the PUC authorize it to exercise extension options for three
(3) years on the diesel fuel supply contracts. If the options were not exercised, GPA

would have to issue a new solicitation.

71d.,

atp. 1.

8 ALJ Report, GPA Docket 19-12, dated August 25, 2019, at p. 3.

2 Id.

10 See Exhibit “A”.
1 CCU Resolution No. 2021-04, supra, at p. 2.



ALJ Report

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 24, 2021

15. GPA anticipates that a new solicitation would yield an increase in Fixed Service Fee

due to the rising costs for delivery of services.12

ANALYSIS

16. GPA’s decision to exercise its 3-year contract extension period is justified.
Otherwise, procurement of a new diesel fuel contract would likely result in higher

Fixed Service Fees.

17. The Fixed Service Fee Cost is slightly higher for the 3-year contract extension period
than for the prior 2-year contract base period. However, there are savings in the
Fixed Service Fee Cost for the 3-year contract extension period compared to such

Cost in GPA’s previous contract (roughly $1,090,600.00).13

18. The PUC previously determined that a continuous supply of diesel fuel oil is

necessary for GPA to maintain its electric power generation capacity.!4

19. If the PUC do not approve the current contract extension request, GPA would have
to issue a new procurement and could be left with a more expensive supply

contract.

20. Diesel fuel assists GPA in providing a stable and uninterrupted supply of electricity

to meet the island wide utility power demand.1>

121d. atp. 1.

13 See Exhibit “A”.

1 PUC Order, GPA Docket 19-12 (Approving the Contract for Supply of Diesel Fuel Oil to GPA), dated August 29, 2019 at p. 4.
151d.



ALJ Report

Exercise of Extension Option under
Diesel Fuel Supply Contracts

GPA Docket 21-09

April 24, 2021

21. Diesel fuel is essential to the operation of the diesel power plants, and the contracts

are reasonable, prudent, and necessary.

RECOMMENDATION

22. The Administrative Law Judge recommends that the PUC approve the three (3)
additional one-year contract extensions for Supply of Diesel Fuel Oil with Mobil Oil

Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum and Energy Holdings, LLC (IT&E Guam).

23. GPA should be authorized to expend up to the total amount of $245,479,600.00 for
the three (3) additional one-year contract extensions, which includes fuel cost and
Fixed Service Fee Costs. Such expenditures should be in accordance with Exhibit A.

Fuel price may be adjusted upward or downward dependent upon market price.

24. A Proposed Order is submitted herewith for the consideration of the

Commissioners.

Dated this 24t day of April 2021.

Trd LI H
Frederick J. Horecky
Chief Administrative Law JudTe




(sBuyneg)

(s3upaes)
(00°009°060'1S) 100'008"2EZS) {00'008'S9€5) (00"000'L8¥S) (00°000°0£Z'TS) (00°000°ST93) {00'000'519$) 1PRQUCD WALIND /M 2IURLIEA
000'009"9ET'61$ 000°009'0S'9$ 000'009°9LE'IS 000°00v'552°9% 000008 ¥STTTS 000°00F"£Z1°9S 00000V LZT'9S 00000V ZVL'9S 1350 334 20PUIS PAKY JIE-23A0
OC'O00'TES'OLT  $ 0000'690'LS § O0000YIPE'9S § 0000202895 S O0'00Y'YBE'ETY $§ 00°00Z'T69'95 S O0000Z'T699S $  OODOT'LOE'LSS 11507 PRIIUG) JjE-3300
(asundx3 [RuonPPY) RET %TL %e (azuadiy jeuopippy) %9 %9
00°00P69TS 00'00Z'89% 00'00T°LSS 00'000'v¥5 00000995 00'000°EES 00'D00'EES 1220UQ) SNOIARI /M BJUELIEA
00009'992£’T $ | 00°009°009 $ | 00'009°68S $ | 00'00¥'9LS $ 0D'008'0ET’T $ | oo'00¥'s9s S | 00'00t'595 s | |oooov'zESs § (2A/$) 350D 334 21AR3S paxLy
00°000'9E0'YT  $ | 00°00V069'Y $ | oooor'6L9y $ | oor00z'999'y $ 00'00¥'01E'6 $ | 00r00Z'sSY'Y $ | 00r00Z'ss9'y $ | |ooooz'zze'r $ (#A/8) 1502 Persu0) parewyisa
LZT'TS TETZS £21T5 b 14 84 9tT'ZS 9112$ 14 447 T0T'ZS (128/$) 8>11d 35enU0) pREWASY
|/ 124 b:1:240014 k4:1401 pit4H P14 ZT05 k42404 TEF73T 1505 393 331055 PaxT
658'TS 658'1S 6SB'TS 6581 658°TS 6SE'TS 658'TS 65818 (@5In) #3144 Atpownuod pnefosd
000'0099 000°00Z'Z 0000022 0007002 000°00t v 000002 000°002°C 000'00Z°T 1 (4A/1e8) AquenDd paewns3
e300 Uy JBak PIE upg Jeap puz upg eI ST L2078 w3 puUZ 2P T venuo) 040307VL ‘NODONINYIN
QORI NOISNALXE LYVHLNOD HYIA-E QOI¥3d ISVE LOVHINOD HVIA-Z SNOIARIY ‘6W8 23N ‘TRT SVHAVD
¥ NOWYDO1 AU
{Buiars) RET- %ST- %91~ {sBupes) R8T~ %eT-

{00'000°0268) {o0'000°2LZS) {00'000'v0ES) {00000 PreES) (00'000'Z52%) (00" 0009 LES) {00°000°9LES) 1EAUDD SNOWMBIG /M JJUBLIEA
00000'89E'S $ | 00000'¥Z8T $ | 00°000°26L°T $ | 00'000°ZSL'T $ 00'000°0VY'E S | 00'000°0ZL°T $ | 00'000'0ZL°T $ | | ooooo'9s0'z (3A/5) 3502 394 92|As95 paxiy
00000'ves’sy  $ | 00°000°969°9T  $ | 00°000'P99'9T  $ | 0O0OOPZYOT  § 00'000'FBTI'EE  $ | 00'000'T6S'9T  $ | 00'000'Z659T  $ | | 00000'896'9T {4A/3) 150D DesUO) pRITWNSY

£80'Z% £80°2S €805 8L0'ZS vL0'zs rLOTS rLO'ZS 24§43 {128/$) 23144 19€QU0) pAIEWAST
(24401 TS VZT05 BIT0S E41401 EA 1403 1413 b4 24014 (TeB/3TVs0T 533 937A03% Poxid
B6SE'TS 6SB'TS 658'15 6SE'TS 6SE'IS 658'1S 6S8'TS 658°15 (@51n) 32114 Ajipowmo] parafoid
000'000'+Z 000°000'8 000'000'8 000°000°8 000°000'9T 000°000'8 000°000'8 000'000°8 ¢ (4A/123) Aypuenp parewns3
[L2LTR U JEI) PIE upg JEIA PUT UG eap ST [L2-T8 JBIA PUT ;A ST 19eQuU0D s
QORI NOISNILA LOVEINOGD ¥VIA-E QON3d ISVE LIVHLNOD ¥VRA-Z SnoINId

£ NOUYIO012LS

(sBuiaes) %1~ %E- %S- (sBujaes) %L %L~

(00"000'0¥€S) (00'000°VES) {00'000'6115) {00'000'£815) (00"000'P¥SS) (00'000°TL25) (00"000°ZLTS) 1280U0) SNOMARI /M AJURLIeA
00'000'Z00'ZT  $ | 00°000°080' $ | 00'000'566'E $ | 00'000°226'E H 00'000'v89°L $ | 00'000"ZY8'E $ | 00'000'ZYE'E s | |ooc000vTITY S {4A1$) 350D 324 221AJ95 paxLy
OU'000'TTE'90T  § | O0'00C'ERY'SE  § | OC000'86S'SE  § | O0'000'0ES'SE  § 00°000°068°0L  $ | 00700Q'SPY'SE  $ | 0OFO00'SPY'SE S | | OO'DOO'LIL'SE § (2A/3) 350D Pesuo) parewnsy

v60'2$ 660'ZS 6025 060°ZS SBDZS $80°2S S80°ZS 101°2$ (1e8/$) a214d 39e.0U0) parewnsy

TETTOS L2400 TETE TETTS ET440 09 TTOS TS bdz4 1 TTES73T¥E05 357 SIS PV

6S8'TS [34:443 658°1S 658'TS 6S8'T$ 658'TS 658'TS 6S8'TS (@sIn} @314 Aipowwo) paysalosg

000'000°'TS 000°000'LT 000°000°LT 000°000°L1 000°000'VE 000°000°L1T 000°000°2T 000'000°LT ¢ (44/)e8) Asnuenp parewnsy
101 upg JeIp uixy JEdA upg eI ST =301 523 puz ma) st 1Venuo)

= - Lol OXN3Y9OV § ODIA

Q0RiEd NOISNIDA LOVELNDD ¥V3A-E QOIY3d 35vA LOVHINOD HYIA-Z SN0II4

T NOUVIOTILS

Peuo) IqON  °T
Vv LIgIHX3




(5Tutaeg) [sdujnes)
{00°009°0S+ TS} (00" 008'EEES) {00°'008'S8YS) (00°000°1€9%) (00'000'995°T$) (00000°€8LS) (00°000°€8LS) 1321U0) SNOIABIJ /M IURLIEA
00°009'v8S'¥Z  $ | 00'009'YPE'S $ | 00'009°Z61°8 $ 1 00’00t Lb0'8 $ 00'008°06L°ST  $ | 0000¢'S68'L $ | 0000+'568°L $| | oooov'sLe’s S 1500 334 MdyALaS pany
00°000's68°0ZT  $ | 00 0OY'T8L€L  § |oooOv'6z9'EL  § |oooozwsvEr S oooor'rag'ort § | 00'002'ZEE’EL  $ | o0'0OZ'ZEE'EL S| | o0'OOT'STIWLS 150D PeI0)
3500 pAjewIsy ||e-13nQ)
jexoL uxg JeIA PIE ug sea) puz g Jeap IST 12301 '3, PUZ RIA ST 1PeU0D {¥ nay3 T suojedo aus)
QOMN3d NOISNALAE LOVHLNOD ¥Y3IA-£ QOIM3d ISVE LOVELNDD ¥V3IA-Z SNONaIg AUVWIANS

(»enuo) 37341 pue jIqow) Asewwing ‘g

(sBuneg) k34 %9 Wl (5BuiArs) %6 %6*
(00'000°09€3) (00'000'965) {00°000'0Z18) (00'000°vPES) (00000'9€E$) (00°000'8915) (00'000'8915) 13BUO] SNOINBL /M 2IUBLIBA

000 000'8PY'SS 000'000°0¢81$ 000 000°918'TS 000 000'TELTS 000°000'9ES'ES 000'000'892'TS 000'000'89£'T$ 000'000°9E6'TS (sA/$) 150 834 32)A435 pax:d
00000'¥90'0S | 00'000'ZTL'9T  $ | oo'DOD'889'ST  § | OO0OO'bIS'ST  § 00'000°0BZ'ee  § | 00'0O0'O¥S'9T  $ | 00'000’OYS'ST  $ | | 00'DOO'808’ST § (ah/$) 150D pENUS) parewysy
98025 6B0°Z$ 980'2% €80°2S 080'ZS$ 080'Z$ 08025 wores (188/¢) @214 108.0U0) PAIEW 353

ITos TET0S 705 F 7440} 12703 TT05 TeT03 FAZ4 T T
6SH'IS 65S8°TS 6S8°TS 658°1S 658'TS 658'1S 658'TS 6S8'TS . (188/5) 23144 23U saj0y a|dwes
000'000'v2 000'000'8 000°000'8 000°000°8 000'000°91 000°000°'8 000'000°8 000°000'8 1 {94/1e8) Aanuenp parewns3

jelol upa 2L PIE g Jeap puz upeg Jeaj ISy leyoL Jeay puz Jea) 15t 1enuo) s ot
Q0Ri3d NOISNLXG LOVHLNOD ¥V3AE QON3d 35VE LOVULNOD ¥VIA-Z $noInasg AL MOV

£ NOLLYJO1 3LIS

Peduo) I3dl T




