10

11

12

13

14

Al

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

A
RECEWED

D GRAHAM BOTHA, ESQ. g7 202

General Counsel i Commission

b . Dublic Ugies o
uam Power Authority UM

688 Route 15, Suite 302

Mangilao, Guam 96913

Ph: (671) 648-3203/3002
Fax: (671) 648-3290

BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF: )

) GPA DOCKET NO. 21-09
The Application of the Guam Power Authority )

)
to Exercise Extension Option under the Diesel ) PETITION FOR CONTRACT REVIEW
Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam,
Inc. and Isla Petroleum and Energy, LLC

(IP&E Guam)

— N N N N e

COMES NOW, the GUAM POWER AUTHORITY (GPA), by and through its counsel
of record, D. GRAHAM BOTHA, ESQ., and hereby files GPA’s Petition for the Public Utilities
Commission of Guam to review and approve GPA’s request to exercise an extension option
under the Diesel Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum and
Energy, LLC (IP& E Guam) for the period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2024, as follows:

BACKGROUND

The Guam Power Authority awarded a contract to Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla
Petroleum and Energy, LLC to supply diesel fuel for a three-year base period which expires
December 31, 2021, with an option to extend for three (3) additional one (1) year terms. GPA
requests approval to exercise the extension of the contract from January 1, 2022 to December 31,
2024. The projected contract cost for this extension for premium fees for Mobil and IP&E is
$8,047,400 for the first-year extension, $8,192,600 for the second-year extension, and
$6,504,600 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $24,584,600 for the three-year

extension period.




10

a Fu

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DISCUSSION

GPA hereby petitions the PUC, pursuant to the Contract Review Protocol for the Guam
Power Authority to review and approve the extension of the Guam Power Authority’s diesel fuel
supply contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum and Energy, LLC (IP& E Guam)
for the period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2024. In support of this Petition, GPA hereby
provides the PUC with Consolidated Commission on Ultilities (CCU) Resolution No. 2021-04,
which authorizes the General Manager to proceed with the extension of the diesel fuel supply
contract. Said resolution and its exhibits are attached herein as Exhibit A, and incorporated by

reference herein as if fully set forth.

CONCLUSION
The PUC should approve GPA’s request to exercise an extension option under the Diesel
Fuel Supply Contract with Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. and Isla Petroleum and Energy, LLC (IP& E
Guam) for the period January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2024, as it is reasonable, prudent, and

necessary.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 5"

. GRAHAM BOTHA, ESQ.
GPA General Counsel




hh B W

(=)

17
18

19

20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27

28
29
30

O

GUAM CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
Guam Power Authority | Guam Waterworks Authority
CCU P.O. Box 2977 Hagatna, Guam 96932 | (671)649-3002 | guamccu.org

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-04

AUTHORIZING THE MANAGEMENT OF THE GUAM POWER AUTHORITY TO PETITION THE PUBLIC UTILITIES

COMMISSION FOR THE EXTENSION OF THE DIESEL FUEL OIL NO. 2 SUPPLY CONTRACTS
WITH MOBIL OIL GUAM, INC (MOGI)} AND ISLA PETROLEUM AND ENERGY, LLC (IP&E)

WHEREAS, Mobil Oil Guam, Inc. is the contractor for the supply of Diesel Fuel Oil No.2 to Site Location
1 (Yigo CT and Aggreko), Site Location 3 (Piti 7), and Site Location 4 (Cabras 182, MEC 889, Manenggon

Diesel Plant, and Talofofo Diesel Plant}; and

WHEREAS, Isla Petroleum Energy, LLC is the contractor for the supply of Diesel Fuel Oil No.2 to Site
Location 2 (Macheche CT and Dededo CT); and

WHEREAS, the two (2) year base period contracts for the Diesel Fuel Oil No.2 Supply (GPA-008-18)
between the Guam Power Authority (herein after referred to as "GPA”) and Mobil Qil Guam, Inc. (herein
after referred to as “Mobil”), and between GPA and Isla Petroleum Energy, LLC (herein after referred to as

“IP&E"), will expire on December 31, 2021 with option to extend for up to three (3) years; and

WHEREAS, GPA anticipates that a new solicitation would yield an increased Fixed Service Fee due to

the rising cost for the delivery of services with the implementation of the IMO regulation; and

WHEREAS, GPA negotiated with Mobil and IP&E for a contract extension of three (3) consecutive years

without change to the contract extension Fixed Service Fee schedules; and
WHEREAS, the estimated Fixed Service Fee and Contract costs are provided in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the estimated annual Fixed Service Fee costs at the projected quantity for the Mobil
contract is $6,255,400 for the first-year extension, $6,376,600 for the second-year extension, and
$6,504,600 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $19,136,600 for the three-year extension

period; and

WHEREAS, the estimated annual Fixed Service Fee costs at the projected quantity for the IP&E
contract is $1,792,000 for the first-year extension, $1,816,000 for the second-year extension, and
$1,840,000 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $5,488,000 for the three-year extension
period; and

WHEREAS, the estimated combined annual Fixed Service Fee costs for Mobil and IP&E is $8,047,400

for the first-year extension, $8,192,600 for the second-year extension, and $8,344,600 for the third-year

extension with an aggregate cost of $24,584,600 for the three-year extension period; and



31
32
33

35
36
37
38

39
40
41

42
43

44
45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52

54
55
56
57
58
59

60
61

62

63

64

WHEREAS, the estimated annual Contract costs at the projected ULSD commodity price and annual
quantity for the Mobil contract is $56,820,200 for the first-year extension, $56,941,400 for the second-
year extension, and $57,069,400 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $170,831,000 for

the three-year extension period; and

WHEREAS, the estimated annual Contract costs at the projected ULSD commodity price and annual
quantity for the IP&E contract is $16,664,000 for the first-year extension, $16,688,000 for the second-year
extension, and $16,712,000 for the third-year extension with an aggregate cost of $50,064,000 for the

three-year extension period; and

WHEREAS, the estimated combined annual Contract costs for Mobil and IP&E is $73,484,200 for the
first-year extension, $73,629,400 for the second-year extension, and $73,781,400 for the third-year

extension with an aggregate cost of $220,895,000 for the three-year extension period; and

WHEREAS, the estimated total savings on the Fixed Service Fee for the three-year contract extension

as compared to the previous contract is approximately $1,450,600; and

WHEREAS, GPA is requesting the approval of contract extensions with Mobil and IP&E for three

consecutive years to commence on January 01,2022 and to expire on December 31, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the CONSOLIDATED COMMISSION ON UTILITIES
(CCU), subject to the review and approval of the PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION (PUC), as follows:

1. The Guam Power Authority is hereby authorized to enter into a 3-year contract extension with Mobil
for the supply and delivery of Diesel Fuel Oil No.2 to commence on January 01, 2022 and to expire

on December 31, 2024.

2. The Guam Power Authority is hereby authorized to enter into a 3-year contract extension with IP&E
for the supply and delivery of Diesel Fuel Oil No. 2 to commence on January 01,2022 and to expire

on December 31, 2024,

3. The General Manager of the Guam Power Authority is hereby authorized an increase in obligating
authority for a three-year extension of the Diesel Fuel Qil No. 2 supply contracts over $750,000 and

to execute such agreements and documents necessary with Mobil and IP&E.



65
66

67

68

69
70
71
72

73

74
75

76
77
78

79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

DULY and REGULARY ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 23" DAY of MARCH 2021

Certified by: Attested by:

S O eSS

JOSEFH T. DUENAS MICHAEL T. LIMTIACO iz

Chairperson Secretary

Consolidated Commission on Utilities Consolidated Commission on
Utilities

SECRETARY’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael T. Limtiaco, Secretary for the Consolidated Commission on Utilities (CCU), as

evidenced by my signature above do certify as follows:

The foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the resolution duly adopted at a regular
meeting of the members of Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, duly and legally held at the
meeting place properly noticed and advertised at which meeting a quorum was present and the

members who were present voted as follows:

Ayes: S
Nays: £
Absent: £
Abstain: &,




(s8unes) (s3ujaes)
(00°009°060°T$) (00°008'£LETS) (00008'59€S) (00000°£8¥S) (00'000°0€2'T$) (00'000'519$%) (00'000'519%) 1DBIUOD JUAIIND /M BOUBLIEA
000'0099ET6TS 000°009'405'9% 000°009'9LE'9S 000°001'SSZ'9% 000'008°VSZ'ZTS 000°00%'£21°9% 000'00t'£21°9% 000°00t'ZVL'9$ 13500 224 9|nI3S paxy ||e-4an0
00'000°TES'0LT $ 0000¥'690°LS S 0000¥'IV6'9S S 0000202895 § 00'00t'VBE'ETT  $ 0000T'Z69'9S S 0000T'T69'95 S 00°00Z'L0E'LS 1350 PeIIUO) |[e-JaA0
Hum:unv.m _nr_n_u_ﬂv(- %ET %TIT wﬁm _....._mr_unxm _ﬂr_a_u_ﬂus %9 %9
00°00%'69T$ 00°002°89% 00'00Z°2L5% 00°000't¥S 00'000'99% 00'DDD'EES 00'000'EES 19B1U0D SNOIN3Id /M BIUELIBA
00009°99£°T $ | oo'009'009 $ | 00'009'68S $ | oooor'ass S 00'008°0£1'T $ | ooroot's9s $ | oo'oov's9s s | |oooor'zes (1A/$) 1500 934 321AI3S PaxI4
00'000°9€0°PT  $ | 00°00¥'069'Y $ | o0oov'6L9Y $ | 00'00z'999'y $ 00'00t'01E'6 $ | 00'00z'ss9'y $ | 0o0'00z'ss9'y s | | ooooz'zze'y $ (4A/$) 350 PEIIUO) pIrewIs]
LTT'TS ZET'TS L2128 1ZT'ZS 9TT'ZS 91T'Z$ 911°Z$ 10T°2$ (1e8/$) @314d 10e0U0D parEWNS]
B9C 05 TZC05 89C 05 T9¢ 05 7505 75¢05 752035 FATAES TE $63 997 93RS P
658'TS 658'1$ 6S8'TS 6SB'TS 6S8'TS 658'TS 658'TS 658'TS (@s1n) @214d Ayipowio) paydalold
000°009'9 00000Z°C 000002 000°002'Z 000°00V'Y 000'002'Z 000'00Z°C 000'002°Z , (44/1e8) Aanueng paiewns3
|elop UIX3 Jed ) pIE ulX3 Jeap puz ulXg JedA IST |eloL Jeap pug Jeap IST 12B1UO0D 040407V ‘NODONINVIA
Q0I¥3d NOISNALXI 1DVHLNOD HVIAE QoE3d 3SVE LIVHLNOD ¥VIA-Z SNO1ABId ‘6'88 D3N ‘T'BT SYHEVD
¥ NOLLYDO01 LIS
(sBunes) %ET- %S T~ %9T- (sBuines) %8T- %8T-

(00'000'0Z6$) (o0"000'2£28) (00'000'¥0ES) (00°000'vES) (00'000'25£8) (00°000'9£ES) (00°000'92E$) 12BJUOD SNOIARI] /M BIUBLIEA
00°'000'89€’S $ | 00°000°F28'T $ | oo'000'Z6L'T $ | 00'000°2ZSLT $ 00°000°0t¥'€ $ | 00'000°02£'T $ | oo'000’0zL'T s | | 000009607 $ (44/$) 350D 234 221A4BS Paxld
00°000°v86°6¢  $ | 00°000°969°9T  $ | 00°000°¥99'9T  $ | 00°000v29°9T  $ 00°000'v8T'EE S | 00'000Z65°9T  $ | 00°000°Z65'9T S 00°000'896'9T $ (4A/$) 150D PEIIUO) parewns]

£80°Z% £80°2S £80°7S 84073 vL0'TS vL0'TS vLO'TS 12125 (1e8/3) 23144 10E1UO] parewnsy
44 8IT 05 vZz 05 BT 05 ST 05 STC 0% STC05 79¢ 0%
6S8'TS 658'TS 658'TS 658'1$ 658'TS 658'TS 658'TS 658°TS
000°000'vZ 000'000'8 000°000'8 000°000'8 000°000°91 000°000'8 0000008 000°000'8 1 (44/1e3) Avnuenp parewns3
|ejol UlX3 Jeaj pJg uxg Jeaj puz X3 Jeap ST |elol Jeap puz Jeap IST 12EB1U0D
Llld
Q0I¥3d NOISNILX3 LIVHLNOD HYIA-E AOI3d 358 LOVHLNOD HVIA-Z sNoinaLg
£ NOILYD0131IS
(sBuines) %T- %E- %S~ (sBuiaes) %L- %L~

(00'000°0FES) (00°000'vES) (00'000°6TT$) (00'000°£8T$) (00'000¥1S$) (00°000°2£Z$) (00°000°2£2$) 1DBJIUOD SNOIABId /M 3DUELIEA
00'000'200°ZT  $ | 00'000°080'F $ | 00'000'566'E s | oooo0'2z6°E $ 00'000'¥89'Z s | oo'ooo'zre'E $ | ooro00'zV8'E s | | ooooovTTY $ (4A/$) 350D 334 321AI35 paxly
00'000°TT8'90T $ | 00'000°€EBY'SE  $ | 00'000°86S'SE  $ | 00'000'0ES'SE  $ 00'000'068°02£  $ | 00'000°StY'SE ¢ | 00'000'sti'se  $ | | 00000LTL'SE (4A/$) 3503 PeIIUO) pajewyysy

v60°Z$ 660'2S r60°Z$ 060°Z% 580°Z% 580°TS S80'ZS 10T°2$ (1e8/5) 23114 191U pajeW ST
TECOS 0vC05 TECOS TECOS ET440H 97T 0% 9zZz 0% s (Ted73] 1507 999 90IAI9S Paxt|
658'TS 658°T$ 658'TS 6S8°TS 6S8'TS 6S8'TS 658°TS 658'TS (as1n) @314d Avipowwo) pardafos
000°000°TS 000'000°LT 000°000°LT 000°000°LT 000°000'FE 000°000°LT 000'000'LT 000°000°LT . (44/1e8) Aspuenp parewns3
|elol ulxj Jea) pJg uix3j Jes A puz ujlxj Jea) IsT |ejoL dea ) puz Jeap 1s1 JPequod
0OXIYDOV '8 ODIA
QaO0I¥3d NOISNILXI 1DVHLINOD HYIA-€ aoly3d 35vd LOVHLNOD HV3A-Z snoinalgd

T NOLLYIOT3LS
Peajuo) |IqoN ‘T
Vv LI9IHX3




(s3uines)

(00'009°05+°1S)
00'009'v8S'vZ S

(00°008°EEES)
00°009'FVE'S S

(00'008'58+$)
00'009'261°8 S

(00°000°T£9S)
00°00%'£10'8 S

(s8ujnes)
(00'000995°18)
00'008°06£'ST

(00'000'€8£$)
$ | 00'001'S68°L $

(

00'000°€8LS)
00°00¥'S68'L S

00'00t'8L9°8 $

128J1U0D SNOIAALG /M 3JuBLIeA
1507 334 IINIAS Paxiy

1507 Pesnuo)

00'000'568°'0ZZ $ | 00'00¥'T8L'EL  $ | 00'00V'6Z9°EL S | 000OZ'YBY'EL  § 00°00¢'¥99'9FT  $ | 00°00Z'TEE'EL S | 0000T'ZEE'EL S| | 0000T'STI'VL S
1150 pajewi)sy ||e-1an0
e uxg Jeaj pig ujixg Jea) puz ulxg Jeaj 1sT |eloL Jleaj pug Jeaj ST 12BJIUOD ( nJy3 T suoijesro aus)
aory3d NOISNILX3 LOVHLNOD ¥V3IA-€ QO0I¥3d 35V8 LOVULNOD ¥Y3IA-T snoina.d AYVININNS
(30ea3u0) 373dI pue jiqojAl) Alewwing g
(sBuines) %S~ %9- %L- (s8uines) %6~ %6-
(00°000°09€5) (00°000"965) (00°000°0ZTS) (00°000°%#TS) (00°000"9€€$) (00°000'8915) (00'000°8915) 19BJIUOD SNOIARId /M BDUBLIBA
000°'000'8%1'SS 000°'000'0¥8'TS 000'000°918'LS 000°000°26L°TS 000'0009€S'ES 000°000'89£'1S 000°000'89£'TS 000'0009€6'TS (4A/$) 1500 324 221AI3S PaxI4
00°000°790°0S  $ | 00°000°ZTL'9T  $ | 00°000'889°9T  $ | 00°000'¥99'9T  § 00°000°08Z°€€  $ | 00°000°0¥9°9T  $ | 00°000°0¥99T  § 00°000808°9T $ (4A/$) 150 PeIIUO) pajewysy
980'Z$ 680'2S 980°'ZS £80°2S 080'2S 080°¢$ 0802 10T°2S (1e3/8) #3144 30043U0D pA3RW 153
Z¢c0s 0EC 05 ICcos vcecos TeC 03 TZC 05 TZC 0% vC 03 [E3/5] 1500 994 991AJI95 paxd
65815 658'1S 6S8'TS 6S8°'TS 6S8'TS 658°1S 658°1S 658'1S ¢ (1e8/3) 83124 @3uaJaey 9|dwes
000'000'%C 000°000'8 000'000°8 000'000'8 000°000°9T 000°000'8 000'000'8 000°000°8 1 (44/1e3) Aypuenp pajewns3
|exol uixg Jeaj pag uixg Jeaj pug uixg 1eaj IST |eloL Je3) puz Jeaj 1T 10BJJUOD
aol¥3d NOISNILX3 1OVYLINOD HVIA-E QOIY3d 3SVE 1DVHLINOD HYIA-Z $NOIN3Ld b

‘¢ NOLLYJO1 31IS

Penuo) 37gdl ‘¢



